

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 10

Section 116, 117.

#### MODIFICATIONS OF ACTS OF 1956 AND 1968 IN RELATION TO SERVICES

#### PART I

#### MODIFICATIONS OF ACT OF 1956

<i>Section of Act</i>	<i>Modification</i>
Section 10	<p>In subsection (1)(b), for the words " any such restrictions as are described in subsection (1) of section six of this Act " there shall be substituted the words " restrictions, or provision for or in relation to the furnishing of information, in respect of matters specified in the relevant order for the purposes of section 107(1)(b) or section 108(1)(b) of the Act of 1973</p> <p>In subsection (7), for the words " this Part of this Act applies by virtue of subsection (6) of section six of this Act as if it were an agreement made between members of a trade association " there shall be substituted the words " subsection (1) of this section applies by virtue of section 112 of the Act of 1973 as if it were an agreement made between members of an association and for the words " subsection (7) of the said section six" there shall be substituted the words " subsection (3) or subsection (4) of that section "</p> <p>In subsection (8), paragraph (a) shall be omitted, and for the words " section 8(8) of this Act ", in each place where they occur, there shall be substituted the words " section 115(6) of the Act of 1973 ".</p>
Section 11	<p>In subsection (3)(b), the words " of manufacture " shall be omitted.</p>
Section 14	<p>In subsection (1), for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the following:</p> <p>“(a) a person carrying on within the United Kingdom any</p>

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

<i>Section of Act</i>	<i>Modification</i>
Section 15	<p>business of supplying services brought under control by the relevant order, or</p> <p>(b) an association which, in relation to the relevant order, is such an association as is mentioned in section 112(1) of the Act of 1973”,</p> <p>and for the words " any such matters as are described in paragraphs (a) to (e) of the said subsection (1) " there shall be substituted the words " matters specified in the relevant order for the purposes of section 107(1)(b) or section 108(1)(b) of the Act of 1973 "</p> <p>In subsection (3), the word " trade " shall be omitted.</p> <p>In subsection (4), paragraph (a) shall be omitted, and for the words " section 8(8) of this Act " there shall be substituted the words " section 115(6) of the Act of 1973 " .</p> <p>In subsection (3A), for the words " a trade association which is not incorporated" there shall be substituted the words " an unincorporated association falling within section 112(1) of the Act of 1973 " .</p>
Section 19	<p>In subsection (1)(b), for the word " prices " there shall be substituted the word " charges " .</p>
Section 20	<p>In subsection (1), for the words " matters described in paragraphs (b) to (d) of subsection (8) of section eight of this Act" there shall be substituted the words " the supply of services outside the United Kingdom or the supply of services to persons or in relation to property (as denned by section 115(9) of the Act of 1973) outside the United Kingdom " .</p> <p>In subsection (3), for the words " any trade association " there shall be substituted the words " any such association as is mentioned in section 112(1) of the Act of 1973 " , for the Words " such a trade association " and for the words " a trade association " there shall be substituted the words " such an association " , and for the words "the trade association " there shall be substituted the words " the association " .</p>

<i>Section of Act</i>	<i>Modification</i>
	In subsection (4), for the words " subsection (7) of section six of this Act in an agreement for the constitution of a trade association " there shall be substituted the words " subsection (3) or subsection (4) of section 112 of the Act of 1973 in an agreement for the constitution of an association ".

## PART II

### MODIFICATIONS OF ACT OF 1968

Section 1	In subsection (2), for the words " purchasers, consumers or users of any relevant goods " there shall be substituted the words " users of any relevant services
Section 2	In subsection (1), for the words " prices to be charged" there shall be substituted the words " charges to be made " and for the word " prices ", in the second place where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " charges ".
Section 3	In subsection (1), for the words " a trade association " there shall be substituted the words " an association ", and for the words " subsection (7) of section 6 of the Act of 1956 " and the words in parenthesis immediately after those words there shall be substituted the words " subsection (3) or subsection (4) (as the case may be) of section 112 of the Act of 1973 ".  In subsections (2) and (6), for the words " a trade association ", in each place where they occur, there shall be substituted the words " an association ".
Section 6	In subsection (1), after paragraph (f) there shall be inserted the following paragraph:— <p style="margin-left: 40px;">“(j) in the case of an agreement which becomes subject to registration by virtue of an order under section 107 or section 108 of the Act of 1973 coming into force after the making of the agreement, within three months from the</p>

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

Section 7.

day on which the agreement becomes so subject.”

In subsection (3), for the words " any trade association " there shall be substituted the words " any such association as is mentioned in section 112(1) of the Act of 1973 ", and for the words " a trade association " there shall be substituted the words " an association ".

In subsection (3A), for the words " a trade association " there shall be substituted the words " such an association as is mentioned in section 112(1) of the Act of 1973 ", and for the words " the trade association " there shall be substituted the words " the association ".

In subsection (4), for the words " a trade association " there shall be substituted the words " an association " and for the words " subsection (7) of section 6 of the Act of 1956 " there shall be substituted the words " subsection (3) or subsection (4) of section 112 of the Act of 1973 ".